Schumacher!

EO

TheHotCOn S JLILIUL 5

COMPETITION ALL TERRAIN

INSTRUCTION
MANUAL

MANUFACTURED AND DISTREBUTED WORLDWID

ﬂSchumacher

n Businesas Park, 71-73 Tenter Road.
M::-uh Pa rI-: No rthﬂmp‘t
NNBIA.K Englan




IS IFLRETS

NEW “BLUE” NATURAL COMPOUNDS

The whole range of Schumachers world famous CAT tyre range is now being produced in & secret new natural compound of the
very highest quality. The new compound designated "BLUE" givesvery high grip levelin shppery conditions and is strong enough
to give massive bite when the tractionis high. If you are racing to win always insist on original Schumacher tyres.

MINISPIKE DIRT TYRES

We now offer the full range of dirt eating Minispike tyres including the original 5 x 24 Low Profiles, the intermediate 15x 12, and
the BIG one, at maximum legal diameter the 15 x 15 Minispike offers an incredible 225 grip searching spikes. Every tyre
featuring specially designed internal ribbing for total tread control.

INSIST ON SCHUMACHER
Gxd0 BLOCK

SPONGES 16x 1 5 MINISPIKE T52 12 MINISPIKE

dx20 SPIKE Bx 24 MINISPIKE 4x20 CUT SPIKE
FRONT RIB FRONT STUD FF-UW::’ ;;E SPIKE
— - p——

BLUE SOFT HARD DESCRIPTION BLUE SOFT HARD DESCRIPTION
TB8TE  Toe50T T651U 4 x205pike— Hear TEREN TET2P  TE73Q  4x20Cut Spike —Rear
TGRBF TES2V  TESIW 3 x20Spike —Front TEB70 TET4R  TE?TSS 3 x20Cut Spike — Front
THEGG TES4X TESS5Y 2 120 5tud —From TRS8P TeTET Te7TU Rib —Front
TEOOH TES88  TESGC  5x 24 Minispike — Rear TETOW MNA N.A 15 x 12 Minispehe — Rear
TES1I T&EOD TEE1E 4 1 24 Minispike — Front TEE1Y NA M.A 11 x 12 Minispake — Fronmt
T682J T662F TE6IG  6x20Block— Rew . T6BIA NA MN.A 15 x 15 Minispike — Rear
TEO3K  ToE4H  TBESI 4 x 20 Block — Front TEBSC NA. NA 11 x 15 Minispike — Front
TG4l  TEE6J  TEETK  6x20Cut Spike—Hea 620 CUT SPIKE - TETON — “Sponges”’ on Wheel — Front
Te9SM  TeGEL  TeEIM 1 + 20Rib Spike — Front ' - T6Mo — ‘Sponges” on Wheel — Rear

TYRE COMPOUND SELECTION

The very latest "BLUE" compound provides massive grip under a very wide variety of track conditions
We recommend the “BLUE™ compound as every racers lirst choice.

The original "HARD™ CAT tyres, famous the world over

The "SOFT” compound gives ultimate traction on very slippery surfaces

AVAILABLE FROM ALL GOOD MODEL SHOPS



SCHUMACHER

INTRODUCTION

Congratulations on choosing the COUGAR.

The COUGAR has been designed so that adjustments can be made to the car to suit
different track conditions, enabling you to be competitive at all times.

The straight forward modular construction and clear concise instructions will give experts
and beginners alike superb reliability and great performance.

We hope you have fun and enjoy your racing!

1. Select an area for assembly that is away from reach of small children. The parts are small and can be swallowed

by children causing choking and possible internal injuries.
2. Shock fluids, grease and adhesives should be kept out of childrens reach. They are not toxic, but were not

intended for human consumption. _
3. Exercise care when using any hand tools, sharp instruments and power tools during construction.
4. Carefully read all manufacturers warnings and cautions for any glues or paints that may be used for assembly

purposes,

IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTES

In line with our policy of continuous development the exact specification of the kit may vary.

B HREAD LOCK < GREASE oL/

Points where silicone grease (M5 1

Places to put threadlock. (It will or equivalent) should be applied. (It _
prevent the screws and nuts will reduce friction and assure Points whar_na oil shn_uld be :_lpphad
vibrating loose. smooth movement.) {Light machine oil, 3 in 1 or similar.}

MISSING OR DEFECTIVE PARTS
In the unlikely event of problems with your new kit you should contact the model shop where purchased, quoting part
number, bag number and batch number for both the bag and the kit.

SCHUMACHER RACING PRODUCTS
Hanson Business Park - 71-73 Tenter Road - Moulton Park - Northampton - NN3 1AX




THINGS NEEDED BESIDES THE KIT

{2 Channel Radio System)

Two types of radio control sets are on the market, the stick type and the steering wheel type. Choose
which ever you like.

[l Transmitter Servo Receiver ;ﬁ:gﬂ for Radio
\ ] AN T '
3N NN o AA Size Battery :
Ns % (For Transmittor -
... 8pcs.) '
~Electronic 4~
speed '
controller_ 540 |
Type | T2VisEamh 7.2V
Motor | racing battery

Do not use excessive force when tightening the self-tapping screws, or you may strip the thread in the plastic.
It is recommended to stop tightening it when the threaded part on the screw goes into the plastic part and you
feel some resistance from the tightening.

O C111T1;11|1|.| Good

Over tighten and may strip the
thread in the plastic

CHHD Cheese head =
CSK HD Countersunk heau B:

PAN HD Self tap thread i
CAPHD Cap head

[ll lllll Illl i Illltl IJII |
Cm

Ly

NCHES 1B 2

SCREW IDENTIFICATION CHART

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY MATERIALS REQUIRED
{not in kit)
Screwdriver
Spanner 5.5mm AJF Threadlock
Spanner 1/4 A/F Light oil for shock absorbers
Drill ffor holes in bodyshell & covers) Polycarbonate paint for bodyshell
Pliers Motor, batteries, radio control equipment
Vice speed controller
Sharp Knife
File

Pointed nose pliers or cutters

“For best performance, it is very important that great care is taken to ensure the free movement of all parts.”




HARDWARE

Self tap screw No.4 x 3/8 pan head

Stud M3 x 35mm long

Ad 12 Stainless steel pin 2 x bdmm long

A417 Pivat pin 2 x 40mm

i

[

L

EM Schumacher

EONAFHR

=i

[

M3 x 20 Pan head screw {

———
No.4 x 5/8 Pan head self tap screw {.];mmn

M3 x 10 pan head screw
M3 Nut
Nylon washer8x 3 x 1.6mm

—

M3 x 16 Pan head screw 8:

NOTE:

Before assembly it is advisable to smooth alf the
edges of the alloy chassis using a fine grade of

abrasive paper.

1). Cut out the dirt shield piece
fram the lexan bodymoulding
sheet. Trim the piecetoobtain
two rear hub carrier dirt
shields shown. The lexan part
should locate as the drawing
shows and be a snug fit.

2). Fit T260 body and wing
mount to back of bulkhead
using four No.4 x 3/8 panhead
self-tap screws.

3). Fit T263 wing brackets to
body and wing mount using
No.4 x 3/8 panhead seif-tap
SCrEws.

A093 M3 x35mm  AQ28M3ix 16

A323 Nod x 3/8
panhead screws

turnbuckie
T238/T239 rose
Joint assembly 4
AQ30M3x 10
panhead screw

F189 rear
hub carrier

Ad 17 pivot pin

Lexan Mouwlding

T263 wing mount
brackets

panhead screw

|

REAR SUSPENSION

Bag No. U558

260 body and
wing mount

r237
— bulkhead

.b

-HJI L=

AQTOM3 x 20
panhead screw

A4 12 pivot pin

() Nvilonwasher 1.6mm

&, 7202 pivot block
_ A326 Nod x ¥
T268 rear wishbone self-tap screw
B).Make both rear

7). Assemble 4 rose joints by
fitting the T239 rose joint ball
intothe T2 38 rose joint socket

using a screw & washer as
shown. The upper socket in
the diagram is used as a
spacer to aid assembly only

suspension top links by
screwing rose joints on each
and of the M3 x 35mm long
stud. Equalisethread engage-
ment & make length approx-
imately 47 mm between
centres of holes.

7199 rear hub
carrrer

4}. Fit bulkhead assembly to

chassis together with T202
pivot blocks using No.4 x %4
panhead self-tap screws.

5). Assemble T268 rear wish-
bones to hub carriers using
A417 pivot pins. The pivot pin
should be fitted from the side
shown and made sacure by
trapping the bent end against
the raised boss. Wishbones
must pivot freely,

6). Assemble wishbones to
chassis using A412 2Zmm
diameter x 54mm long pins &
T202 pivot blocks using M3 x
16 panhead screw, nylon
washer & M3 nut; securawith
threadlock. Wishbones must
pivot freely.

9). Fit top links, seating on the
hexagon end, using M3 x 20
panhead screws in the in-
board hole in the bulkhead
and M3 x 10 panhead screws
in the hub carrier. Tighten

securely using threadiock.




HARDWARE

AT181 Silicone 'O'ring 8"
A185°0'ring 5.0x 1.6mm

T162 Shock absorber diaphragm
A2089 Black washer 3.3x 7.8x 0.8
TO59 Cap-shock absorber

TO62 Piston rod 16mm stroke

T238 Rose joint socket

7239 Rase joint ball

TOS96 Piston 1 sqg.mm hole

TO97 Piston 2 sqg.mm hole

A208 Nylon washer

T'1 17 Front spring stop Spacer

T132 Suspension spring 045 x 8x 1.5 front
F133 Suspension spring 045 x 11 x 2.5 rear

E&E Schumacher
COCFHR

SHOCK ABSORBERS

Bag No. T655

TO63 Piston rod 32mm stroke T158 Bush & seal housing
TO80 Spring stap T'159 Seal housing
A230 Srepped washer ATO03 E'clip ex0.72"
T092 Spring spacer 1.0 ATI31 Circlip 8Bmm x 0.39
T093 Spring spacer 2.0 TO&0 Body short S
T094 Spring spacer 4.0 TO6 T Body long 4 — e Y
TO395 Spring spacer 8.0 AO039I M3 x 16 caphead | N
A038 M3 x 12 caphead E:I A048 M3 nut é’%} i Hw‘“:';,r"“ "
REAR SHOCK AO3T Nyloc nut ;—mem,wmm-
A230 E’ cfrp i spring spacer
Efﬁ'ﬂlﬂﬁ“ﬂr washer I'rH."i'E‘ a5 J'E'QHH'EB‘} A131
A185 Arar clrciis 090 spring stop
_ 1097 B2 ””F REEES \
i -N(uf.ﬂﬁﬁﬂ.\* (&S
OO0 :
wad """"” 1162 :;ﬂ o nrsa ri59 1133 7238/T239
diaphragm shock body bush suspension spring rose foint
A209 black
washer
FRONT SHOCK
AT03 E'clipls Spring spacer
ﬂ, ll‘ fuse as required) r030 864
?‘DE.?p.-smn i J,|q, 1850, T159 bush e
.-1" Tﬂﬂ 4] ‘T
7162 1066 T158bush  'O'ring suspension spring ube rose joint
ﬂ'.rﬂphr.ﬂgm Shmk b_aw A .?Gﬂ' black
washer
Deburr circlip grooves and The above sequenceis absorbers and retain witha TO80

threads on piston rods TO62/
TO63 before assembly to avoid
damage to the seals. Fit a small
‘E' clip A103 to the lower groove
in the front TO62 piston rod,
followed by a TO986 piston (small
notch) retained with a second 'E’
clip.

Repeat the procedure with the
TOB3 rear piston rod and TO97
piston {large notch). Make sure
all the 'E’ clips are secure in their
grooves; Check assembled
piston in shock absorber body for
clearance over the whole length
of stroke.

Diagrams show the order of
assembly for the shock absorber
seals and bushes; the sequence
being:- A185°'0'ring; T158 bush
and seal housing; A181 'O’ ring;
T159 seal housing; A181 0’ ring
A209 black washer; and finally,
the A131 circlip to retain the
assembily.

the same for all four shock
absorbers. Lightly oil the four
piston rods. Carefully push rods
down through their respective
shock absorber bodies to avoid
damage to the seals. Screw two
T238 rose joint assemblies tothe
bottom of the rear shock
absorberpiston rods; do not
damage the piston rodd. Cut two
Emm lengths from the black
T117 spacer tube and slide one
of these onto each front piston
rod before fitting the two T238
rose joint assemblies.

With the piston rods extended, fill
the shock absorbers with a light
oil. Work the pistons up and
down to release any trapped air.
Fitthe T162 shock absorber
diaphragm, into the oil filled
shock absorber body so that all
air is expelled. Fit TO59 cap and
chack for smooth action.

Fit the front suspension springs
T132 to the front shock

spring stop.

Repeat the procedure for the rear
shock absorbers using the T133
rear Suspension springs.

Insert spring spacers T092/
TO93/T094,/T095 as required to
adjust the ride height.

Press the A230 stepped washer
into the TO59 cap of each rear
shock absorber.

Fit M3 x 16 cap head screw to
T260 mount and lock in place
using M3 nuts. (see main
diagram). Fitrear shock absorber
and retain with one A208 nylon
washer and one AD51 nyloc nut.
Do not fully tighten nut, shock
absorber must have some
clearance over the full range of
suspension travel. Atthe bottem,
screw M3 x 12 caphead screw
through rose joint ball and into
the third hole out in the lower
wishbone; hexagon head
towards wishbone.




HARDWARE
Self-tap screw No.2 x 4" panhead &nﬂ:ﬂ
Nyloc nut M3

r228 %" preot pin short
€ elip

AO5 1 nyloc nut

T206 inner hub

M3 screw

B& Schumacher|
EONFHR

FRONT SUSPENSION

Bag No. U558

1).Push an A051 nyloc nut
into the two T338 inner hubs.,
Pull into position using an M3
screw, washer and nut as
shown.

2).Push T338 inner hub into
the A533 bearing with the
flange of the hub next to the
brown bearing shield. Push
the bearing into the T205
retainer and secure to the
T328 steering block using 4
No.2 x 4" panhead self-tap
screws. Repeat the assembly
for the other steering block.

T205 bearing retainer

A302 self-tap screw
No.2 x Y& panhead

r321 balljoint stud

T333 front wishbone

3).Screw a T321 ball joint
stud to the stearing yoke RH
(markedwithan 'R’} asshown.
Fitthe T332 steering yoke RH
ta T333 front wishbone using
aT228 %" pivot piinas shown
Secure the yoke using 2 'E’
clips. The yoke must pivol
freely. Repeat the assembly
forthe lefthand steering yoke.




HARDWARE

T339 [Inboard wishbone pivot
r228 " pivot pin short
E'clips
M3 x 12mm steel screw countersunk F:l
M3 steel washer
M3 x 6mm steel screw cheesehead

1322 lower
suspension plate

T228 %
prvat pin

-
& ‘chip

7339 inboard
wishbone pivor

EMEl Schumacher

OV FHR

FRONT SUSPENSION
Bag No. U558

4).Fit a steering block
assembly to the righthand
steering yoke usinga T228
4" pivot pinand securawith 2
‘E’ clips. The steering block
must pivol freely. Fitthe
complete wishbone assembly
tothe T322 lower suspension
plate using T339 inboard
wishbone pivot pin. Secure
with two 'E’ clips. The wish-
bone must pivot freely.
Repeat the assembly for the

lefthand side.
b
Steering block ¢
assem 5 :
b"’.'!" .:Er E.hp
7340 =§ S
Please Note: T335 Centre trackrod 1242 steering pivot

must be assembled with the ball joint

B).Screw 7321 ball joint stud offset to the rear

studs into the outer holes in
the T335 centre trackrod as
shown. Fit the T340 steering
lever and T341 radius arm to
the T335 centre trackrod
using T24 2 steering pivot
AZ225 steel washer and AQ32
M3 x 6mm cheesehead
screws. Both levers must
pivot freely. Fix screws firmly
but do not overtighten and
secure with threadlock.

radius arm

- ===
T341

7321 ball joint

steering lever |

M3 steel washer

T335 centre tackrod

¢

stud P i
gf M3 x 6mm screw cheesehead
1342 pivot T340 steering lever
bush - steering
7323 upper 6).Place the T323 upper
suspension plate suspension plate onto the
frontofthe aluminium chassis
M3 steel in the position shown. Fit the
washer steering levers and trackrod
assembly to he chassis using
T341 two aluminium T342 pivot
radius arm bushes, steel washers and

M3 x 12mm steel screw csk

AD23 M3 x 12mm counter-
sunk screws as shown. Fix
screws firmly but do not over
tighten and secure with
threadlock. The levers must
pivot freely.




E& Schumacher

HARDWARE gyﬂ;ﬂ%

ﬂg :l;ﬂmmsree!.ﬁﬂrﬂwpanhﬂ'&d Hmm AO48 M3 ! FHO NT SUSPENSION

No.4 x %" self-tap screw panhead EIIIIIIIHIMIIHI' steel nut
M3 x 16mm stee/ screw caphead [_ / Bag No. U558

7). Fit the complete lower
suspension plate assembly to
the underside of the front of
the aluminium chassis using
AD033 M3 x 20mm panhead
screws and M3 nuts. Secure
the nuts with threadlock.

AO33I M3 x 20mm
steel screw panhead

M3 nut

A039 M3 x IEm_T._.-—-—-"‘M-

caphead screw

353 shock
Gbc‘ bush mount

BLII‘ISEﬂ the T343 fibreglass
7343 front shock front shock bracket into the
bracket-short slot in the lower suspension
plate. Secure the whole front
suspension unit using A326
No.4 x %" self-tap screws and
T336 spacers as shown. The
front suspension rake and
T336 spacer caster anpg?a can be adjusted
using one or two Spacers, or
A326 seif-tap n nne? atall. Itis suggestedthat
screw No.d x 35 at first only one spacer is used
each side, this gives a rake
angle of 20 . Two spacers
eachside givesarakeangleof
15 and with no spacers the
rake angle is 25 . Experiment
with rake angle for different
track conditions. (see track
settings) At the top of the
fibreglass front shock bracket
fit AD38 M3 x 16mm caphead
screws and secure with M3
nuts. Fit T353 shock bush
mounts over each M3 nut as
shown.




E& Schumacher
HARDWARE

M3 nut g”"j 7‘@

Pl S FRONT SUSPENSION
Bag No. U558

M3 x 12 caphead screws t__ =

9).Fita T321 ball joint stud /
and nylon washer into the mﬂ, f “
outer hole in the fibreglass AW L
bracket and secure with an
M3 nut and threadlock as
shown, Repeat forthe
oppaosite side. The ball joint
stud should face towards the
front of the car. Screw a ball
joint stud into the outer hole
of the righthand steering
block. Repeat forthe lefthand
side. Make up the front
suspension top links by
screwing T320 ball socketsto
each end of two A095 M3 x
45mm turnbuckles. These =
have a right and lefthand 7320
thread to aid adjustmant Ball sockat
when fitted on the car. %
Equalise thread engagement

and make length approx-
imately 55.5mm between hole =
centres. Fit the top links to

the car by spring fitting over

the ball joint studs as shown. r321

Make upthe stearing trackrod ball joint stud
links in the same way using

M3 x 45mm turnbuckles. Fit

the steering trackrod links to

the car by spring fitting over

the ball joint studs as shown.

Make the length approx-

imately 61 mm between hole

centras.

AD95 45mm
turnbuckle

'-"\

>
=

3
g
=
@
=
2
3
3

10).Fit the front shock absorbers

to the car by fitting the top of the
shock absorbers over the T353
shock bush mounts and secure
with M3 nyloc nuts. Do not over-
tighten, shock absorber must
have free movement over the full
range of suspensiontravel, Insert

the rose joint at the base of the
shock absorberintotheslotinthe
front wishbone, Fix tothe wish-
bone usingan AD39 M3 x 16mm
caphead screw into the inboard
of the two holes. (see main
diagram - centre pages).

1 1).Fit tyres to wheels taking care
fo ensure that the tyre bead
properly seats in the grooves of
the wheels. Make sure wheels do
not have ‘flash’ at the joint line
which coula prevent tyre bead
from sitting properly in position.

1 2).Fit front wheels by first
assembling AO3B M3 x 12 cap
head screws into wheels, Then,
with screw acting as a pilot, fit to
hub carrier; push hard into place
and feel engagement of dogs
before tightening wheel retaining
SCrew.

(See main drawing)




HARDWARE

No.4 x 3/8 self-tap panhead Em
No.4 x 3/8 self-tap countersunk head screws Emmj

SERVO SAVER ASSEMBLY
T115

SErvo-saver
assembly

SERVU

Fitting Nicads

14). Fit T254 nicad holder to
chassis using No.4 x 3/8
countersunk head self-tap
screws. Add retaining strap using
No.4 x 3/8 pan head self-tap
SCrews.

Nicad-Optional Arrangement
T254 nicad holder

LI I1I
L |
| ]
/

A - - e e . T

o i o e e g o - il

rd\

optional extra
U254 nicad holder

E& Schumacher

CONAFHR

L

NICAD INSTALLATION

13).Select the servo saver
fitting to suit your servo and fit
the T115 servo saver spring
over the T114 moulding as
shown; twist the spring
downwards into its correct
position. Thecoils oftheservo
saver must tighten as the
saver operates.

retaining strap

No.4 x 3/8 self-tap
pan head screws

T254 nicad holder

No.4 x 3/8 self-tap countersunk
head screws

chassis

NOTE:

The nicads can be fitted in a
saddlepack arrangement with
use of our quick release straps
and posts, available as U7430Q.

10




EE Schumacher

HARDWARE M
Seif-tap screws No.2 x 3/16 pan head Sty

A220 Steel thrust washer TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
20mm Long M3 screw EI["'__'I

AS501 Nyloc nut Bag No. U550
1). Fitthe round TOB1 bearing A N
housings using only two No.2 x T'180 motor plate S .j;-'ifﬂ

3/16 pan head self-tap screws in N P
each housing for the time being. ° L e

The other two screws will be / # éf'a-'“ o

fitted later when the drive belt is el ™\ W) jl i
adjusted for correct tension. Note P N, (=Y

the angular position of the tags i R el

which should be the same on No.2 x 3/16 pan head %""-"J 1

each side of the car. The position self-tap screws i |

illustrated will give the slackest P 5,

belt adjustment. Fit the square E

bearing housings using only the > Fou B oy
twa No.2 x 3/16 pan head self- No.2 x 3/16 pan head

tap in each. :

self-tap screws
A220 steel thrust washer 2). Using epoxy or superglue

fix the T245 friction paper to the
A220 steel thrust washer with
the smooth surface towards the
steal washer. Make sure both
washersare concentric and press
between two flat surfaces whilst
adhesive i1s curing.

3). Fit A051 nyloc nut intothe
hexagon recess 2 x TO30 wheel hub
and 1 x TO31 rear hub. Nut is a tight
fit and should be pulled into position
using a 20mm long M3 screw,
washer and nut as shown.

20mm long M3 screw

TO30 hub
TO37T hub

@ AO05 T nyloc nut

4). Assemble differential
parts onto the TOB4 rear axle as
shown and inthe following order:
TOB4 axle, A154 disc spring (2
off), A520 thrust race assembly,
TO31 rear hub, without nyloc nut,
Ab39 bearing sleeve, A536 oilite
bearing, (U724 optional ball
races replace A539 A536)T118
washer carrier, A2 20 steal
washer with friction paper
towards washer carrier, T203
differential pulley AZ220 steel washer

118 washercarrier

11

with 3mm diameter steel balls
fitted into the fourteen holes and
lightly lubricated with silicone
grease, A220 steel washer{with
friction paper towards washer
carrier) T118 washer carrier,
A539 bearing sleeve, AS36 oilite
bearing (U724 optional ballraces
replace A539,A536) and finally.
the TO31 rear hub with nyloc nut
fitted inside. Make sure the dogs

AB20 thrust race assembly

AbL36 oilite bearing

e 5 - —

of the washer carriers and the
hubs correctly engage and that
the thrust washers correctly
locateon the spigot of the washer
carriers. Screw up the axle until
clearance is removed and
washers are gently clamped.
Whilst holding both hubs, force
the pulley to skid round a few
times. Apply a little more tension
such that pulleys can only be
made to skid with some difficulty

A154 discY5ing finger pressure only.

; A538 bearing sleeve
A5B339 bearing sieeve \ aring 2 VE siring
LT e b
ﬂu I-'f-*q:' \ --:--_..&' ]
= uﬂn _--": X \ / .
T031 rear hub with % TO84 rear axle
nyloc nut | e 7031 rearhub — Differential action should now be
T203 differential pulley “ 4| free and smooth;(final adjust-
AT ment of the differential will be

made when the car is fully
assembled.)




HARDWARE

Self-tap screws No.2 x 3/8 pan head Etunmmu
Self-tap screws No.4 x 3/8 pan head Elm'

ﬁf Ne.2 x 3/8 pan head

self-tap screws

& Schumacher)

O FHR

i

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
Bag No. U550

B). Fit T258 pulley flanges
aither side of the pulley and retain
with No.2 x 3/8 pan head self-
tap screws.

X G

e
o Eil.‘urmn

——— 4

6). Refertothe illustration
and fit the four T108 universal
joint pivots into the four drive
shafts TO28 and TO27. File the
pips off tha T131 fibreglass
assembly tool before use. First
time assembly is made easier by
warming the moulded parts in hot
water. Once the technique is
aquired, joint assembly becomes
a simple task.

r108 universal

FULLY LOCATE LOWER PIN Joint pivol

fibreglass assembly tool

PULLDOWNTO OPENTO27,
PUSH TO LOCATE UPPER PIN

To27 drive shaft

differentral
assembly

7 :l Fit the TO27 male drive
shaft to the hubs on the
different'al assembly.

|as in o above.|

8). Fitthe T180 motor plateto
the T178 transmission housing
using two No.d4 x 3/B pan head
self-tap screws and two No.2 x
3/8 pan head self-tap screws
each side.

Hemove moulding sprue
betweean transmission housing
as shown.

No.2 x 3/8 pan nead
self-tap screws

No.4 x 3/8 pan head

self- i g
tap screws REMOVE

12




waSchumacher)

LEAs I 6T Gaurd8 0 F

E?:I;ﬁ __E:E-TF'MH-!EI].F

UZS4K | Nicad Holder - Stk Pach
U2SSL | Mosor Giuard - 2WD
U260 | Shock & Wing Mour - 2WD
* UGBC | Aear Wishbone - Mad WiB.
wUMIZ | Snock Mount FiG - COUGAR
*UMIST | COUGAR JWO Camp A1 Teran I

b e e - mxax s

EIEI I 5"@5 DESCRIPTION PRICL

W ST | COUGAR 2WD COMP ALL TERRAIN -
LOEZE | Pasbon Fods - 16mm Sthoks

LGEIF | Pmipn Aods - 33mm Bk

10844 | Aoar Aule .
VIREY) Inmurm —" _!
U122 | Velcro 50 x 20mm ipk of 4 _ |
USIZW | Spring 0.45x 8 & 1.5 tont (pr] I
SN | Beog OaS AR 22 N oo b} |
UiG2s | Diaphemgm Shock Ansorbar (ph 4 N

UITHP | TammssosvowsegzWo ||
u18sG HTmDrmﬂn!TE:imm ! !
U199K | Paar Hub Carners {p) ,

| RN | P Biock Rear Whtone (P 4 ! Q
L2154 | Gear Covie - WD |

| 221D | chassa Pan - 2WD - Polished Firah B
UZ24G | Front Whesi - Sooked Whie ) —
U225H | Flear Whos! - Spoked White (or) ) |
U22T) | Layshah . : |
L2l IEETW#BDP.
Uzaom | 827 Gesr 44D P — ]
UZ3IN | 89T Canr 48DP.

S LN ) DERENT - Baliond £ Asaarvbiey

i i |
USITA. | Baanng Howsings Moulsng * ] |
I-HI!F Transmissaon St - 20 L - |
USS2H | Fear Suspension St - 2WD .

| usssx | snock anaorbers s 4y 20 I
* USSEN | Front Suspenson - COUGAR -

- USEIM l!r,ﬂy&'l’ﬂrg COUGAR

® LiSH4M :H&ﬂlﬂmﬂmhﬁm COUGAR I |
VI | SprgSups SpiceMosarg | |
[ .+Eﬂtchlhlﬂ-rﬂt.lhl-lllur |

ST, ST A |

uE3e Urnversad Jowids (Bopeal |

UBIEG | MEY Ball doints Bag iph 4 |

N

COUGAR RETAIL PRICE LIST - MARCH 1990

QTY SRARES

BEG No - DESCRIPTION PRICE |
UBITH  Shock Absorbar Pigions (set &) :
UTOOZ | Transmesson Fiaings Bag - 2WD ;
UTDIA | Pulley Set- (51T 8 29T} - 2WD
. I:I?EE'B ] Dl Fapair K .
UT0IC | Aear Suspension Small Fans - 2WD B
| UTDAD | Drive Shatt Set - 2WD
UTI2L | Wing Mouni Ma
UTIT0 | Adjustabie Serve Link (2 sets) |
L | T | Cvlile Bearings - Tranamissaon - WD
UTEIU | Cdile Bearngs - Whael (g
UTZ2V | O Reng ' - ipk 10) 1
- UTZIW | Transmission Sede Plates - Biack ]
O 8 okl i o i J
UT2TA | ECip a7 (pk 10 | |
UT28B M3 Rose Joirds jph 4
| Urase__Ghvoms StesiBats 3mem D i 30} |
UTH0 | Theust Race ' s e -
| e swimsome-Sweras |
| UTXEF MO Faster mgs - Spared Pk | |
| uUTHIG O g Smm - Wing Maunt fpk 101
RLHGY, | P Sum. o See O |
| wuresw  Siesnng Prvot Set - COUGAR |
- . AR L | R
UTB0H | Tumbckie Adj, (2a)
UTE1l  Disc Spring 's” ipk 10]
SUTTAV | Wishbones & Hb Mouldngs - COUGAR ]
| 4UTTSW | FromPiate & Swenng Levess COUGAR |
& UFrad  Top Bk Yohes, Cir Track Aog - COUGAR
| #UTTTX | Decal Sheet - COUGAR (P2 |
| #urron _ Seo Tapo 1 were o [
ACCESSORIES
| #UZ00L | Rea Whbanes - Long Wi
#U344A  Long From Shock Mount - COUGAR | B

& STARRED ITEMS ARE MEW FOR COUGAR

AVAILABLE FROM ALL GOOD MODEL SHOPS

___L__Lfiﬂn__ﬁnrr:mhﬂ_rghhdmn .
) LME  Fear Snocks Assembied (pr |- |
| UTITK  Lightwesght St St Bearngs - AS33 ior) 1
| UTIM | Bear Aot Bar- 20D
[ L7430 | Q.C Samde Pack Tray & Stees (pe) |
| unss | sweon.mwo !
|70 | FrontSpring Tume Set 4 abs |
| UTBEP | Fear Sanng Turng Set -4 rates I -
| UTIOR | SioperGuch 24 4WD 1
| Gatdd | E!.mluun-mll;w
| GITBM | T-Snn New CAT Lage
| G31GN | Sponts Shin - New CAT Loge
GIF00 | Bweal Shin - Hew CAT Logo



U255L

U701A - U700




wMSchumacher
ANFHR

SPARES DIAGRAM

This d'ragram shows how to order Your spares.
Alternatives may be found in the spares list.

U731E Self-Tap Screws - Spares Pack
U732F M3 Fastenings - Spares Pack

J634E

2V

Nlustration Only
Details May Vary



pant | oty EPAES
D MAAG | BAG MO

L -J.H_m.u.ux‘

R e 1
M@ | @ N

amm | 2 R

.“..E T _ Ums
A0 2 urey

.m .-HE Fi LiFoEC _
e z utagw
AL ? LTI
ENE T
Ao 2 Lisasn
Al 2 L0
Ao 2 Ly
PR ? uraar
aw | 4 | e |
AB 7 |Eau|_
A . ureF |
ALLE B [Ti151 8
Aran 2 e |
AR 7 | ussa
Aan 3 e

| Aon A | wwr

| noas F wreay

| A 4 [ ...ﬂ.m_!

RN

| R 3 urnor 1

__ e . uray

ﬂ [ =1 L] LTSS

| T [FEE 1

| ama 2 e

= ) Larhon
AT i 1AIE
.._E. ] L] [ f.lﬂﬂ.u
am | | ure
L] L] ] ._L_.u.__.._
A3 E ._.._.._.__.HM
A1 1@ I.r...'l
PP R —
O

0
~2
=
3
0
=2
o
"

AR ary BeANEE |
L] BT Ball
T Aim S (T
W 1 .r_m_r.m. |
Arad 1 uroac
arse ) umaz

| ArEa i unnd
WERT ] L r A%
oM | & | b |
ARR1 L] LIGENN
e o | umw |
| ases . | e
At . e
s o
Ava0 v | ume |
Tae | 3 | umoc |
RN
e s | usssx |
[ || x| )
A & BT SF T
_ E L I .EE
LFrs 7 -.-._..nul
i - | uresy
Azm ) wran
Az 4 s
am |4 | une
Az 2 Iz
P . Lteaw
[ azan s | umes
o | i
a3 2 | e
l..s._ L g Eal
A T
a304 w | urol
w04 . uTETA
_an L L L
C aam 2 | unm
o | Tme
Pees ' oz
oz 7 P
CEEET S
| RIZS i UTHIE
Cawe | 2 | L

COUGAR SPARES LIST

|
| |
it

EAEA

| Amm [ ] UTIE
Ak [hL <"

A L] ugETd

| AAEL L] a._u._ﬁﬂ .
....-I 3 umisA
RiliT7 ¥ s,
Tz | 2 | wmc |
i : | umc
Tt Wl UFiM
LL=H 1% i LPRL e

mow | o» | e
e 5 | ums
||.:”m | _H._m =
ass0 | 1| unss
AB33 . T
A | wWwy

A WY
Tas3e | 7 | umeoe
(a2 | umu
G305 i LT
5600 | Y
S ' usEM
st ! e
oz 7 fre
TO2E F [Figitind
o e
..4.|E._ d F ._.._1_5
TSRS i | e
0 7 T
Tomn | @ | s
Tas 7 LDERE
Toar 7 e
a2 F 4 _.m..
™ | 7 Lo 2E
TadS E LSS5
[ 1oma 7 LAE
I-I_._ r i-uﬂl
oAz 1 _.l.uz
RS i Lis# FR

\
%

i

part | oty | seams |
) MRAG | G ND _
“vosi | v | uesw |
Fose | ussaf
Tome . L
 Toae . -
Jml L] ¥ ._-.-._H_-I.
Fipld L] LW 1
Tk a | iy |
T | 2 |
rear 7 | ueam
LET fl uBJH
e v |
THT 2 LS h
T 3 | umm
T ) e
T12e | vz
T f LISSHF
e F rlq._E.-
e 3| usses
TiXY 2 Laan
T1m 2 LS
Tisa A Lisan
=i .
Tihs Ll (AL L8
._.”F-.‘ i LG tEN
_. TEr b LIEZA
| ez | e | v
I 4 Lr1B4K
Chm V| e
TiT8 i LIS
L) i [Weral
1w V| umsor
rien ; W
B 1 ISR
Tias | G |
Frgd i -.E‘
TEgE i LFrTInA
Trut | T
figa F Urass
Tagd F | i E— i
(e | 2 |
102 4 e

y T
are |
P BT

EPAFES |

i
5

ISSUE No. 1

=
.
)

o

o 8|ilalssge|elsgaaaain

e
1 Pzt ta]
' w23t
v e

i [ ="t -
| o

s | wme
+ | ume

o | usssx
i Umac
A L
@ 1 |_..|i.ulm
Ermi ETI0
T 2 e

ey L uhem
1203 : UrsE

| TR Y s
T4 L] LI an
| T ' Uik
Toes : LEssL
THE & LR

i e
TREd L] LIS EH
T : i

ECR N
283 » Ut
tme | 2 | umec
T 1| ursen
™ a [Tl e
T T [TER: "]
1323 v e
1108 z ey
(o |2 [ ume
—H .- ._ELI.H..
T i UITEK

Uewmr | ey | seames
| WO IEATH | A O
T 1 [T
..-..ui a Tty
T 2 urrey
i 2 e
Tn i UrTEw
T ' WrTEw
B 2 uranw |
RETe] 1 Lt
ERERETE
TH1F i 1.0
TH7 1 SmI1TR
TS T__| L.
Ths b s
THGS ' LGSk
a5 ' LAsaN
THTY i ] LEI
BN ' wne
TH1 b s
Th B L
| Tear v | ueaee
| s 1| s
MO i LISBOF
ERERETE
T " LIAGE
Tt | v | ussar
™ 1 1IED
- Thoa ' e
L T ! e SR
1708 1 USSaN. |
™ 1 LISE3H |
L - i LiFe _
||.-..|.1-.-.- 1 LISSHM
— BT
LTS I
TFrd F | LiFraw
TITS L] _.E
1778 v Eu.u._.._
i A M S B
rre urx




HARDWARE

Self tap screw No. 2 x 3/8 pan head Ehnmnnu
Self tap screw No.4 x 3/8 pan head

9). Fit A537 oilite bearings
into the square bearing housings
{optional U724 ballraces with
T226 bushes replace AS37.
T226 notusedwithoilite bearing)

/2 tooth drive belt \ '

Tr86 217 tooth pulley

T227 layshalt
AB37 oilite bearing

10). Assemble T227 lay shaft,
A4011.5mm diameter x 8Bmm pin,
T196 21 tooth pulley and T197
spacer.

13

N B Schumacher
NFR
TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
Bag No. U550

AB37 ailite bearing

No. 2 x 3/8 panhead

A401 1.5mm diameter
self-tap screw

x 8mm pin o

&

No.4 x 3/8
panhead

self-tap screws

T187 spacer A{(
g 7 e

T'1 79 cover plate
11). Fit 72 tooth drive belt
around layshaft and differential
assemblies and slide into
postion inside transmission
housing. Make sure that the
slotted head of the TO84 rear axle 12).Fit cover plate using No.4 x
s onthe cover plate side. This will 3/8andNo.2 x 3/8 panhead self-
allow easier adjustment of the tap screws. Transmission
differential when the car is fully assembly should now spin freely.

assembled.




E& Schumacher

HARDWARE gy W

No.2 x 3/16 pan head self-tap screws Hmﬂl

Nod.x 38 pen head sell-topscrow Gy TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
Bag No. U550

13). Fit T229 drive gear, A405
2mm diameter x Bmm pin and
retain with A1B0 & x 1/16 0
ring.

A405 2mm diameter x 8mm pin

r229 drive gear
belt tension

adjustment

A180 'ax 1/16
‘D ring

14).

Check belt tension by flexing rear tension. At least two fully tight-
part of transmission housing ened screws must be fitted to
outwards as shown. Gently press each bearing housing whilst

on the belt midway between the checking belt tension. Both
pulleys, there should be 1-2mm bearing housings should be in the
of deflection. If there is too much same position and then all four
remove the screws retaining the screws should be fitted.

TO81 eccentric bearing housings Re-check the belt tension after all
and rotate clockwise on the rioht screws are fully tightened.

hand side and anti-clockwise on Finally bend transrmission

the left hand side to increase the housing back to normal position

and fit the two remaining No.4 x
3/8 panhead screws. 14




15

B& Schumacher

NFHR
TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
Bag No. U550

HARDWARE

A040 M3 x 20mm Cap head screw [:_i

15). Fit the TO28 female drive
shafts to the TO30 wheel hubs
and assemble the A538 bearing
sleeves(optional U724 ballraces
replace A538 & AB36 oilite
bearing). Sleeves may be tight on
hubs, if necessary scrape off
moulded ribs on hubs to ease
assambly.

3 ABK36 ovlite bearing

17). Applyalittle light oil tothe
bearing sleeves; assemble into
the hub carriers and fit the rear
wheels using A040 M3 x 20 cap
head screw. Hold the wheel hub
whilst pushing the wheel into
place in order to feel the
engagement of the drive dogs
before tightening the wheel
retaining screw. Wheel must now
spinfrealy; if not, recheck that the
bronze bearings are pushed fully
home and are correctly lined up.
If ballraces are used do not over
tighten wheel screws.

16). Press AB36 vilite bearings
(optional U724 ballraces replace
AB38 & A536 oilite bearing) inta
each end of the rear hub.
carriers making surethat they are
both seated against the bearing
abutment in the bore.

A536 oilite bearing

&

TO30 wheel hub

.
h
v &

maoulded ribs

TO28 fernale

A040
drive shalts

M3 x 20mm

\“-‘ A538 bearing
cap head screw “r.

slpeve

rear tyre

18). Fitmotor usingM3 x6 cap
head screws & washers and fit
T234 pinion ensuring the grub
screw clamps against the flat on
the motor spindle. Make surethe
pimon and gear are in line. Set
maotor position so that gears fully
mesh but do not bind, check by
rotating gears several times.

Fit T215 gear cover using
No.4 x 3 self-tap screws.

Fit transmission assembily to
chassisusing No.4 x 3/8 counter-
sunk head self-tap screws in the
chassis and No.4 x 3/8 pan head
salf-tap screws in the bulkhead.
(see main exploded diagram).

Finally fit T255 motor guard
using No.4 x 3/8 panhead self-
tap screws making sure that
motor plate engages in the slot.

7225 X
rear whee! '

T199 rear
hub carrier

1255 A
maotor guard .

r2rs
gear cover

A326
No.d x % self-tap
panhead

A225
stee! washer

A035
M3 x 6 caphead/
M3 grub screw
234
22T pinion 48 OLP.

.}

g— No. 4 x 3/8 self-tap




& Schumacher

EONFHR

BODY & WING

BODY & WING
(cut away shaded areas)

PAINTING

First, wash the body to remove
any oil or dirt. Rinse thoroughly.
Paint the inside of the body &
wing. You can obtain a colour
scheme by masking a portion
with tape then removing the tape
and painting. Apply the lightest
colour last, apply decals from
the sheet supplied to fimish your
bodyshell.

WINDOW MASKS FOR
PAINTING BODYSHELL

apply S604 window
masks as shown

16




17

E&Schumacher)
ONAFHR

FITTING REAR WING

Upper wing washer Cut out wing and side
B Lexan wing plates from lexan moulding
| e and mask and paint as

R - described for the bodyshell.
M{ﬂ: . Drill two holes 7mm dia in the
’7 positions shown. Insert T261

. upper wing washer from the

f:;:eh;:vmg J}?L ‘0" Ring top and fit T262 lower wing

washer from below. Insert
two A190 ‘0’ rings and A407
pin so that the ‘O’ rings and
retained by the pin as shown
\ in the cross section diagram.
. Repeat for the other hole. Fif

wing to car by pushing ‘0’
rings through hole in T263
wing bracket and hooking
over either of the lugs.

Lexan Side Plate

Loosen the 4 screws that hold the
T260 wing mount to the T237 bulk-
head to enable the T119 aerial to
be insertad.

Fix wing sideplates using double
sided tape.

FITTING BODY SHELL TO CHASSIS USING VELCRO

{1

Cut velcro along its length
PR, before fitting to body &
chassis.




B&E Schumacher] |
PR

RADIO INSTALLATION

ARRANGEMENT OF RADIO EQUIPMENT

MOTOR

SPEED CONTROL red (+) e

fo motor

Using the two A424 link-
wires and T252 wire clamp
the servo canbe connected to 2
the T340 steering lever as i
to nicads shown. The servocan be fixed
to the chassis using the servo
tape provided.

F.
attach to chassis using L
double sided tape )
speed
- L controller
maotor
nicads
Servo
N
| ——
receiver
rr1o
receiver
plug in
the connector
NOTE:
It is advised to consult the
indvidual instruction sheets
supplied with your own type of
radio control and speed controls

The above diagrams are only a
guide.

atlach to chassis using
double sided tape
18




19

1)
2}

ADJUSTMENT OF DIFF WHEN AT TRACK

3)

4)

5)

& Schumacher|

COOFHR

TRACK SETTINGS

Make sure all screws are tight. Recheck after every race.

Differential adjustment

The differential should not slip under normal use. The correct tension is sufficient to give enough drive for
the prevailing track conditions without slip and without excessive tension.

When you first run the car punch the throttle momentarily to find if there is slip, this sounds just like belt
slip. If you have correctly adjusted the belt tension (Transmission Assembly section 14) then thighten
differential until slip is eliminated. Tighten the differential by inserting a screwdriver in the slot of the rear
axle (it should be located on the left side of the car) then turn the right rear wheel clockwise to tighten or
anti-clockwise to loosen. When tightening make adjustment of no more than ' turn at a time.

foasen

tighten

Belt Adjustment: If correctly assembled and adjusted as shown in Transmission Assembly paragraph 14

it is most unlikely that trackside adjustment will be required.
Never run with a slipping belt as both pulleys and belt can be damaged. Belt slip sounds like a tearing noise
when the throttle is opened wide. Always recheck differential adjustment first as in Paragraph 2 because
differential slip and belt slip sound very similar. To adjust, remove transmission assembly from the car by
first removing the motor guard and then the 4 counter sunk screws from underneath and finally the two screws
which pass through the bulkhead. Belttension is then adjusted as in Transmission Assembly paragraph 14,

Rear - Camber:

The rear wheel should be set at 1-2 deg, negative camber. This means that the tops of the wheel lean
inwards. Adjustment is carried out by turning the hexagon part of the top link. The left hand thread of the
link is nearest the small groove in the hexagon. Turning this end clockwise will increase length and reduce
camber, turn anti-clockwise to increase camber.

Front - Camber:

The front wheels should be set at 1-5 deg negative camber (adjust to be the same both sides). Generally the
more negative camber, the more steering you will get at high and medium speeds. Too much negative
camber and you will begin to have less steering. Run the camber control link to the inner hole on the fibre-
glass bracket if you need more steering.

Toein:
The front track rods are adjustable, similar to the top links at the rear. Set the front wheels up to be

parallel to each other when pointing straight ahead.
If conditions are slippery add 1-2 deg toe-in this will make the car steer a little less. Toe-out will give more

steering at low speed, but may make the car more unstable on corner exit.

Ackermann Effect:
The steering blocks have two holes for attaching the track rod end to, the hole nearest the centre of the car
will give an increased Ackermann Effect and improve low speed steering and stability on low grip.

Rake Angle:
Rake angle, or kick-up on your COUGAR is adjustable, this angle is also the castor angle, less castor will

give more turn-in but less steering on corner exit.




&)

7)

8)

9)

109

11)

12)

E& Schumacher

ONVFER

TRACK SETTINGS

Front Shock Mounting:
Mounting shock to outer hole will stiffen the suspension giving less "Turn-in".

Rear Shock Mounting:
The rear wishbone offers 4 mounting positions. Moving the shock outwards will stiffen the suspension
and reduce 'drop’, ideal for indoor (carpet), or to reduce the tendency for the car to turn over.

Damping
It is recommended that you start with 20w oil in all shock absorbers. Then experiment with different
grades for different track conditions and driving styles.

Tyres:

The front and rear tyres in the kit will give safe predictable handling for normal conditions. However,
Schumacher CAT range of tyres offer a wide range of options to cover all extremes of operating conditions.
The spikes on the tyres may be cut to adjust the handling.

Refer to tyre specification sheet, page 1.

Gear rations for 5 minute Race Duration

Pirnian
lo gear Owverall Approx.
Pinion Gear Ratio ratic maotor wind
19 95 5.000 12.14 14T
19 92 4942 11.99 *
19 89 4 684 11.36 16T Hot Mator
19 86 4526 10.99
22 95 4318 10.48
22 92 4182 10.15 177
22 89 4.045 9 80
22 86 3.909 9.49
25 95 3800 923 187
25 92 368 8.94
25 89 356 8.64
25 86 344 835 21T Mild Motor
28 95 3.393 8.23
28 92 3.286 7.99
28 89 3178 1.72 277
28 BE 3071 7.45

Dont forget car performance also depends on tyre diameter.

Maost tyres are BSmm in diameter but minispike are 78mm diameter and need a reduction of approximately
10% on overall ratio to give the same car performance. In general cars run longer with smaller pinions.
Excessively large pinions, particulary with hot i.e. low wind motors can cause overheatingand damage. The
gear ratio required will vary with race duration and track conditions 50 you must experiment for best results,

Lubrication:

All bearings must be lubricated, especially during wet weather. Always remove bearings and clean after
running in wet conditions. A533 ballraces may be cleaned by carefully removing the seals with a knife
blade under the outside edge and pressed back into place after cleaning. Black contact seals may be
removed to reduce drag in clean conditions. WARNING: Some aerosol oils and degreasers will expand
bearings seals causing drag. Plastic parts should not be lubricated. Drive belts MUST NOT be lubricated.
Ball differentials and thrust races should only be lubricated with silicone grease,

General:

In general the car should understeer - this means the front wheels slide more than the rear wheels during
cornering. You can get this by cutting the spikes of the front tyres down. It helps to have two or three sets
of front tyres with different levels of spikes to test for the best option.

Run the lowest ride height that track conditions will allow - a low car always corners better than a high car.
Use the softest damper settings that stop the wheels from bouncing. It is very easy to over damp the car
and cause bouncing at speed.

20




whSchumacher

) =

KIT CONTENTS LIST
BAG |SPARES| PAAT DESCRIFTION nNO BAG |SPARES| PAART DESCRIFTION MO
HO NO HO OFF NO NO NO OFF
U415T | U415T Cougar - 2WD Compatithon All Terrain A1BD | 'O Ring 1/8 X 1116 Nitrils 1
S602W | Instruction Book Sal 1 A333 | Self Screw Tap Mo. 4 X 38 Csk. Hd 4
U583M | USBIM | Body & Wing Moulding - Cougar 1 A304 | Screw Salf Tap No. 2 X 38 Pan Hd. 10
w2210 | T221C | Chassis Pan - 2WD 1 Al41 | Socket Wrench 1.5mm AF 1
LISS0F | TS50E | Transmizssion Set- 2WD 1 uTo2B | Tro2 | DiN. Repair Kit
US52H | T5526 | Rear Suspension Sel - 2WD 1 AS20 | Thrust Race 1/8 X 516 1
LIS58M | TS58M | Fromt Suspension Set - Cougar 1 A220 | Thrust Washer 378 X 13716 X 1732 2
LIS55K | TS558 | Shock Absorbers - (Set 4) 1 T8 | Washer Camer - Lange 2
Toe00 | Wheals, Tyres & Aerial - Cougar i T243 | Friction Paper 38 = 13/16 2
T550 | USS0F Transmission Cougar - ZWD A401 | Needie Roller 1.5 dsa. X 7.8mm 1
T178 | Tramsmission Housang 1 ASD0 | Steel Ball 3.0mm dia 15
T185 | Dnve Batt HTD 72 X Bmm Loass 1 T552 | USS53H Rear Suspension - Cougar - 2WD
T21% | Gaar Cover 1 T199 | Rear Hub Carrior 2
T2585 | Maotor Guard 1 T268 | Raar Wishbone 2
Ti78 | Cover Plate 1 T202 | Pivol Bioch Rear Wishbone 4
T180 | Motor Plabe 1 T2a? | Bulkhead Topcat 1
TOA4 | Aear Axle 1 T260 | Shock & Wing Mount 1
AS3T | Odive Bush (4 X 16X 5) 2 A536 | Dikie Bearimg (9 % 16 X 5) 4
AS3E | Diite Beaning (9 X 16 X 5) 2 AL53E | Beanng Sleave (11mm) 2
A539 | Beanng Sleeve (Smm) 2 UT03C | T703 | Cougar Rear Susp. Small Pans - 2WD
Ti08 | W Pivot Assemibhy 4 ALZA | Steel Screw M3 X 16 Pn, Hd. 2
T131 | Wd Assembly Tool F/G i AD30 | Stesl Screw M3 ¥ 10 Pn, Hd, 2
TE2T | Layshal - Rear 1 ADI0 | Steel Screw M3 X 20 Pn, Hd. 2
T8 | 85T Gear 480PF 1 AD4R | Sseal Nut M3 3
TZ34 | 22T Pinion 48DF 1 ADS3 | Stud M3 X 20 Pn. Hd. 2
urotA | TY0Y | Coupgar Puliey Saf - 200 A323 | Screw Saif Tap Mo. 4 X 3/8 Pn.Hd. A
T3 | D Pulley 51T X 10mm 1 AJZE | Screw Salf Tap Mo, 4 X 34 Pn. Hd. 2
Tise | 21T Pulley - 23W0D 1 Ad417 | Aear Hub Camar Prvel Pin i
T197 | Space Pubey 1 A412 | 51 51 Pin, 2.0 Dip, X 54mm 2
T258 | Puliey Flange o TI28 | Rose Joim Socks 4
UTo40D | T704 | Drive Shafl Mouldings 2WD TZ238 | Rose Joini Ball 4
TO27 | Drve Shalt - Mak 2 Al4ad | Socket Wrench 2 5mm AF 1
Taza | Drive Shaft - Female 2 AZ06 | Mykon Washer 3.3 X 8.0 X 1.6mm 5
TO3 | Whee! Hub 2 umMaL Wing Mount Kit - Topoat
TO31 | Faear Hub 2 AdO7 | Meedle Roller 1. 506, X 54mm 2
T517 | Beanng Housing Moulding A190 | 'O Ring 8.0 X 1,6mm i
TOB3 | Bearmg Housing Oif. Closed 1 AJ23 | SeHl Screw Tap Mo, 4 % 38 Pn. Hd s
TOR1 | Bearing Housimg Rear Eccantric 2 T735 | Wing Mount Mouldings
TO82 | Bearing Housing Dif. Opan 1 T263 | Wing Bracket 2
UTOOZ | T700 | Cougar Transmission Fixings - 2WD T262 | Lower Wing Washer 2
AD35 | 51 51 Sorews M3 X 6 Cp. Hd. s T261 | Lipper Wing Washar 2
AZ25 | Siee! Washer M3 2 T558 | LUS5BM Front Suspensson Sat - Cougar
AJDT | Screw Saf Tap Mo, 2 X 3016 Pn. Hd 12 U343Z | T343 | Shock Mount F/G/ - Cougar 1
A32Y | Screw Sefl Tap Mo 4 X 378 Pn, Hd B U724x | AS33 | Bal Beanng 8 X 16X 5 4
AJZE | Screw Soff Tap Mo, 4 X 34 Pn. Hd 2 T7O7 | Front Suspencion Small Parts - Cougar
AJ4D | 51 St Screw M3 X 20 Cp. Ha. 2 U750X | T320 | Bal Sockel - Small 8
ADST | Nyloc Nut M3 3 UTsox [ T3z | Bail Swud 8
A154 | Disc Sphng 1/8 X 0.23 X 0.012 F ADTD | Stesl Screw M3 X 20 Pn. Hd 2

ISSUE No. 1



waSchumacher

S

KIT CONTENTS LIST
SPARES | PART DESCRIFTION HO BAG |SPARES| PAAT CESCAIPTION WO
HO WO OFF MO MO MO OFF
AD38 | 51 51 Screw M3 X 16 Cap Hd 4 TO6O | Shock Bady 18mm Stroke 2
ADSE | Stewl Mut M3 4 To61 | Shock Body 32mm Stroke 2
ADS1 | Myloc Nut M3 2 T133 | Suspension Speng 0.045 X 11 X 2.5 FAear | 2
A32E | Screw Sail Tap No. 4 X 34 Pn. Ha 2 T132 | Suspension Spring 0.045 % 8 X 1.5 Front 2
AD38 | Si St Screw M3 x 12 Cap. Hd 2 US13J | TE13 | Spring Stops & Spacers Moulding
AZ206 | Mylon Washer 33 X B0 X 1.6 2 TO90 | Spring Siop 4
U7B0H | ADSS | Turnbuckie Adiusier M3 < 45mm i TDE2 | Spacer 1mm 4
A30Z | Screw Sell Tap No, 2 X 1/4 Pn. Hd 8 To93 | Spacer 2mm 4
T708 | Chassia Accessories - Cougar TO94 | Spacer 4mm 4
umva| 1252 | Wire Clamp 1 TS5 | Spacer Bmm 4
UT170 | A424 | Link Wirs 2 UB3TH | TB37 | Shock Pistons (Set of 4)
A333 | Screw Saif Tap No. 4 % /8 Csk. Hd. 2 TD26 | Shock Absorber Piston (1sg. mm hoie) 2
LI254K | T284 | Nicad Holder & Strap 1 T087 | Shock Absorber Piston (2 sq. mm hole) 2
A3Z3 | Serew Salf Tap No. 4 X 18 Pan Hd. 2 UB14E | TE14 | Shock Absorber Seals (4 Sets)
UizaM | Ti22 | Velom = T158 | Bugh - Shock Absorbar 4
LU77T8A | G305 | Servo Tape 1 T158 | Seal Housing - Shock Absorber 4
27X | TE2T | Servo Saver Assembly 1 AZ30 | Swepped Washor 2
uUTaav | T7ad | Front Suspension Pivol Set - Cougar AZ08 | Nylon Washes M3 X 0.8mm 2
T33% | Pwol - Inboard Fr. Wish Bone 2 U162A | T162 | Diaphragm - Shock Absorbet 4
T228 | Pival - 1/8° 4 AID3 | 'E'Chp 18" 12
T353 | Shock Mount Bush 2 A1B5 | 'O Ring 5.1 X 1.6mm Nitrile 4
ADS1 | Nyloc Nut M3 2 U722V | A181 | 'O Ring 178" X 116" - Slkcons B
u72TA | A3 | 'ECip e 12 AZ09 | Biack Washar L
AD39 | 51 5t Screw M3 X 16 Cap, Hd AT3T | Internal Corclp 8.0 = 0.39mm 4
AD48 | Sweel Nut M3 TITE | Shock Absorber Small Parts
UT20W | T748 | Steering Pivol Set - Cougar AD3B | B1 51 Screw M3 = 12 Cap Hd, 2
T342 | Prvot Bush - Steering 2 AD39 | 51 St Screw M3 « 16 Cap Hd, 2
T242 | Stearing Laver Pivol 2 AD4A | Sieed MNut M3 2
AZZ5 | Gleel Washer M3 4 ADST | Myloc Mut M3 2
ADZ2Y | Shesl Screw M3 X 12 CSK.Hd 2 UDG2E | TOGZ | Pision Rod - 18mm Stroke 2
AD3Z | Stesd Screw M3 X 6 CH Hd 2 UDE3IF | TDE3 | Piston Fod - 32mm Stroke 2
UTT4V | TT74 | Wishbones & Hub Mouldings - Cougar T17 | Spacer Tube 1
T328 | Stewnng Biock 2 U7288 | T238 | Rose Joi - Sockel 4
T330 | Weshbone - Front 2 U788 | T229 | Rose Jont - Ball 4
TI36 | Spacer - Rake Angle 4 LISE4N | 5602 | instruchon Book Sat - Cougar
T338 | innar Hub & Nyloc Holder 2 U777Y | 5603 | Decal Sheet - Cougar 1
T202 | Bearing Retainer 2 S604 | Window Spray Masks - Cougar 1
UT75W | T775 | Fronl Plate & Sieering Levers - Cougar T560 Wheels, Tyres & Aerial
T322 | Lowsr Suspension Plate 1 L2243 | T224 | Front Whesl
T340 | Steering Laver 1 L225H | T225 | Aear Wheel
Ti41 | Aadus Arm i uriad | T8 | Aerial Tube 1
UTTEX | T7T76 | Top Biki. Yokes, Cenire Track Rod/ Cougar TETOW | T679 | Cat Rear Tyre - 15 = 12 Mini Sp-Bive 2
T323 | Upper Suspenson Piate 1 Te&EY | TES5S | Cat Froni Tyre 2 = 20 Std 2
T332 | Steering Yose A H 1 or | TGRBP | TE9A | Cat Front Tyre - RIB - Blue 2
T334 | Searing Yoka L H 1
T335 | Centre Track Rod - Steering 1
LSS5K Shock Absorbers [Pk 4)
T058 | Cap - Shock Absorber 4

ISSUE No. 1



Advancing the Sport - Improving the Breed

Into the spotlight comes the Schumacher
Pro-Cat. From the same team that
developed the World Championship :
winning 4WD Cat and innovative -
2WD Topcat, the Pro-Cat has been

e

designed for all levels of "] g . .
competitor to be the ultimate T g = __ 4
in 4WD 1/10 scale off road w. - %

racers straight from the
box.

Damage Resistant Rear Wing

New Layshaft and Drum Ditferantiaj

Improved Chassis Layout

J—
=

1 "- 1.-: — :
. N RACING PRODUCT FROM

il l:l-_. .~ dl_. e al-Talal=-T,
| - | rant Drive Beb Adiustar @ ko B Srl RS R R Wl NS !
i rr
£ Manulactured and Distnibuted by

Ouick Releasa Nicad Strap SCHUMACHER BACING PRODUCTSLTD

Naw Rear Suspensior HaANSON BUSINESS PARE
71-73 TENTER ROAD, MO TOM PARK

HORTHAMPTON, NN 1AX

~ Performance and technol_?gy that YOU CAN BUY!




